
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held 
virtually on WEDNESDAY 13 MAY 2020 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 4 May 2020 
 
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Note: The Council has made arrangements under the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 to hold the meeting virtually via Team 
Meetings, the meeting can be watched live at the following 
link: https://youtu.be/TJxSVIF3Rkw  

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/TJxSVIF3Rkw


 

 
 

Our Vision 
 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 
 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 Ensure our borough and communities remain safe for all.  

A Clean and Green Borough 

 Do all we can to become carbon neutral and sustainable for the future.  

 Protect our borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas. 

 Reduce our waste, improve biodiversity and increase recycling. 

 Connect our parks and open spaces with green cycleways.  

Right Homes, Right Places 
 Offer quality, affordable, sustainable homes fit for the future.  

 Build our fair share of housing with the right infrastructure to support and enable our borough to 
grow.  

 Protect our unique places and preserve our natural environment.  

 Help with your housing needs and support people to live independently in their own homes.  

Keeping the Borough Moving 

 Maintain and improve our roads, footpaths and cycleways.  

 Tackle traffic congestion, minimise delays and disruptions.  

 Enable safe and sustainable travel around the borough with good transport infrastructure. 

 Promote healthy alternative travel options and support our partners to offer affordable, accessible 
public transport with good network links.  

Changing the Way We Work for You 

 Be relentlessly customer focussed. 

 Work with our partners to provide efficient, effective, joined up services which are focussed around 
you.  

 Communicate better with you, owning issues, updating on progress and responding appropriately 
as well as promoting what is happening in our Borough.  

 Drive innovative digital ways of working that will connect our communities, businesses and 
customers to our services in a way that suits their needs.  

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Simon Weeks (Chairman) Chris Bowring (Vice-
Chairman) 

Stephen Conway 

Gary Cowan Carl Doran Pauline Jorgensen 
Abdul Loyes Andrew Mickleburgh Malcolm Richards 
Angus Ross Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey  

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
101.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
102.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 
March 2020. 

5 - 16 

    
103.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declaration of interest 
 

    
104.    APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND 

WITHDRAWN ITEMS 
To consider any recommendations to defer 
applications from the schedule and to note any 
applications that may have been withdrawn. 

 

    
105.   Twyford APPLICATION NO.192280 - LAND TO THE REAR 

OF 20 & 22 STATION ROAD, TWYFORD, 
BERKSHIRE, RG10 9NT 
Recommendation: Conditional approval 

17 - 56 

    
106.   Remenham, 

Wargrave and 
Ruscombe 

APPLICATION NO.193047 - GTO HOUSE, FLORAL 
MILE, BATH ROAD, HARE HATCH, RG10 9ES 
Recommendation: Conditional approval subject to 
legal agreement 

57 - 78 

    
107.   Swallowfield APPLICATION NO.193356 - BALCOMBE 

NURSERIES, BASINGSTOKE ROAD, 
SWALLOWFIELD, RG7 1PY 
Recommendation: Conditional approval subject to 
legal agreement 

79 - 114 

    
108.   Remenham, 

Wargrave and 
Ruscombe 

APPLICATION NO.193422 - LAKE LODGE, 
WARGRAVE ROAD, WARGRAVE 
Recommendation: Conditional approval 

115 - 132 

    
109.   Hurst APPLICATION NO.200323 - ASHRIDGE MANOR 

GARDEN CENTRE, BINFIELD 
Recommendation: Conditional approval 

133 - 152 



 

    
110.   Hurst FOOTPATH 20 HURST DIVERSION 

Recommendation: That the Diversion Order is made 
153 - 160 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports. 
 
C/A Conditional Approval (grant planning permission) 
CIL Community Infrastructure Levy 
R Refuse (planning permission) 
LB (application for) Listed Building Consent 

S106 
Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

F (application for) Full Planning Permission 
MU Members’ Update circulated at the meeting 
RM Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted 
VAR Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval 
PS 
Category 

Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application 

 
  

CONTACT OFFICER 
Callum Wernham Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6059 
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 11 MARCH 2020 FROM 7.00 PM TO 10.13 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Chris Bowring (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Stephen Conway, Gary Cowan, 
Carl Doran, Pauline Jorgensen, Abdul Loyes, Andrew Mickleburgh, Malcolm Richards, 
Angus Ross and Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 
 
Councillors Present and Speaking 
Councillors: Jenny Cheng and Lindsay Ferris  
 
Officers Present 
Lyndsay Jennings, Legal Specialist 
Judy Kelly, Highways Development Manager 
Justin Turvey, Team Manager (Development & Regeneration) 
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
 
Case Officers Present 
Nick Chancellor 
Natalie Jarman 
Brian O'Donovan 
Baldeep Pulahi 
Simon Taylor 
 
91. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Simon Weeks. 
 
92. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 February were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice Chairman in the Chair, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Agenda page 6: “Gary Cowan queried the cost of the development proposal.” 
 
MEMBERS' UPDATE 
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes. The 
Members’ Update was circulated to all present at the meeting. A copy is attached. 
 
93. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Carl Doran declared a personal interest in Agenda item 95, land at 78 Reading Road, on 
the grounds that part of the application site was owned by BT, his employer. BT were not 
the applicants and they had no issue with the application. Carl added that he would still 
take part in the debate and the decision. 
 
Stephen Conway declared a personal interest in agenda item 97, on the grounds that he 
had listed this item to allow for public debate. Stephen added that he would consider this 
application with an open mind, and would take account of the officer report, presentation, 
Committee debate and all other representations prior to making a judgement on this 
application
[...]
n to this site would still allow unrestricted vehicle 
weights for the mill and the BT site. 
 
Gary Cowan proposed an additional condition, delegating officers to assess a reasonable 
vehicle weight limit and condition it to the subject application site. This proposal was 
seconded by Pauline Jorgensen, passed, and added to the list of conditions as set out in 
the officer recommendation. 
 
Gary Cowan proposed that a 2m boundary fence be conditioned, and an 8am opening 
time be conditioned. This was seconded, passed, and added to the list of conditions as set 
out in the officer recommendation. 

8



 

 
RESOLVED That application number 193059 be approved, subject to conditions and 
informatives as set out in agenda pages 16 to 22, and additional three conditions as 
resolved by the Committee. 
 
96. APPLICATION NO. 192018 - HARE HATCH SHEEPLANDS, BATH ROAD, HARE 

HATCH  
Proposal: Full application for the change of use of three existing nursery glasshouses into 
events area relating to the existing nursery 
 
Applicant: Hare Hatch Sheeplands 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda 
pages 57 to 80. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included: 
 

 A request from the agent to review conditions 3 and 4, and associated officer 
responses in objection; 

 Amendment to condition 3(f); 

 Amendment to condition 4. 
 
Frank Moore, resident, spoke in support of the application. Frank stated that he was a 
keen amateur gardener, and he fully supported this planning application to allow three 
existing nursery structures to host horticultural events. Frank added that this site was a 
benefit to the community, and the application was fully in line with Wokingham Borough 
Council’s (WBC’s) vision of enabling strong and vibrant communities to thrive. 
 
Alyson Jones, agent, spoke in support of the application. Alyson stated that the 
enforcement notice associated with the site did not prohibit the events 
[...]
or the erection of a 1No bed two storey dwelling following 
demolition of the existing workshop. 
 
Applicant: Mr Ray Cook 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report, set out in agenda pages 81 to 112. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included: 
 

 Omission of Condition 17; 

 Minor amendment of Condition 20;  

 Addition of Condition 21;  

 Addition of Condition 22;  

 Comment from Twyford Parish Council, objecting to the proposals and supporting the 
residents’ viewpoints;  

 Correction to paragraph 5. 
 
Selena Durrant, resident, spoke in objection to the application. Selena stated that the 
application was of modern design, which was out of keeping with the rest of the properties 
within the conservation area. Selena stated that her home was built in 1901 and retained 
its original character. Selena added that the proposals did nothing to enhance the 
conservation area, and mixed-use parking was at a premium in the area. Selena was of 
the opinion that the designs were unsympathetic to the character of the street scene, and 
three vehicles regularly parked alongside the existing garages. As parking was already a 
daily issue, the proposals would only create more issues. Selena stated that the proposals 
would overlook into her property, in addition to creating additional noise to the rear of the 
property. Selena added that an elderly neighbour would be affected by additional noise 
and privacy concerns. Selena asked that the Committee conduct a site visit, in order to 
gain a better understanding of privacy concerns and develop a better picture of the 
character of the existing conservation area. 
 
Thomas Rumble, agent, spoke in support of the application. Thomas stated that the 
existing site was in a dilapidated state and was in need of redevelopment. Thomas added 
that the proposals were for a new one bedroom dwelling which followed the design of a 
previous appeal decision. The Inspector had commented that the current site ne
[...]
TAFF PARKING

VISITOR
PARKING

4 motorcycle
spaces

Cycle spaces
for 14 bikes

5no. DISABLED
PARKING SPACES

EXISTING ACCESS

N

D   A   N   K   S    B   A   D   N   E   L   L
C  H  A  R  T  E  R  E  D    A  R  C H  I  T  E  C  T  S

SITE

DRAWING

NUMBER

SCALE

DATE

PAPER

REVISIONS

Kings Stables     3-4 Osborne Mews     Windsor     Berkshire     SL4 3DE

www.danksbadnell.co.uk ▪ enquiry@danksbadnell.co.uk ▪ 01753 859880

SCALE KEY PLAN GTO Engineering

Proposed Site Plan

1910 01 Aug 19

1:200 A1

A Updated 190902
B Additonal information added 190904

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

0

1:200

1684 12 20

75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



rwprwprwp

NORTH ELEVATION

rwp rwp

EAST ELEVATION

high level
gable window

SOUTH ELEVATION
rwp rwp rwp

roof lights
above

roof lights
above

rwprwp

WEST ELEVATION

high level
gable window

Smartblocks.co.uk ©

Smartblocks.co.uk ©

Smartblocks.co.uk ©

Smartblocks.co.uk ©

WORKSHOP
415 sqm G.I.A

SECTION

high level
window

roof
light

roof
light

roof
light

SECTION

D   A   N   K   S    B   A   D   N   E   L   L
C  H  A  R  T  E  R  E  D    A  R  C H  I  T  E  C  T  S

SITE

DRAWING

NUMBER

SCALE

DATE

PAPER

REVISIONS

Kings Stables     3-4 Osborne Mews     Windsor     Berkshire     SL4 3DE

www.danksbadnell.co.uk ▪ enquiry@danksbadnell.co.uk ▪ 01753 859880

SCALE KEY PLAN GTO Engineering

Proposed Elevatiosn & Section

1910 03 Aug 19

1:100 & 50 A1

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS & SECTION

0

1:100

842 6 10

0

1:50

1 2 3 4 5

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Application 
Number 

Expiry Date Parish Ward 

193356 20/05/2020 Swallowfield Swallowfield; 

 

Applicant Woodridge Developments 

Site Address Balcombe Nurseries, Basingstoke Road, Swallowfield, RG7 1PY 

Proposal Full application for the erection of 5 No detached dwellings, one 
with separate garage and four dwellings with internal garages. 
Associated landscaping works including one balancing pond. 2 No 
accesses with entrance gates and 1.2m post an
[...]
oad, Twyford, Berkshire, RG10 9NT
	Enc. 1 for 192280 March Committee Report
	97. Application No. 192280 - Land to rear of 20 -22 Station Road, Twyford

	Enc. 2 for 192280 Appeal Decision
	97. Application No. 192280 - Land to rear of 20 -22 Station Road, Twyford
	Appeal Decision Letter 181852


	Enc. 3 for 192280 Proposed Site Plan
	PL 107 [PROPOSED SITE PLAN ]
	SITE PLAN-42


	Enc. 4 for 192280 Proposed Front Elevation
	PL 110 [PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION]
	SITE PLAN-48
	SITE PLAN-49


	Enc. 5 for 192280 Twyford Parish Council Comments

	106. Application No.193047 - GTO House, Floral Mile, Bath Road, Hare Hatch, RG10 9ES
	Location Plan
	Proposed Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	1910 planning plot-01B Site Plan


	Proposed Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	1910 planning plot-03 Elevations



	107. Application No.193356 - Balcombe Nurseries, Basingstoke Road, Swallowfield, RG7 1PY
	Enc. 1 for 193356
	Enc. 2 for 193356
	Enc. 3 for 193356
	Enc. 4 for 193356
	Enc. 5 for 193356
	Enc. 6 for 193356
	Enc. 7 for 193356
	Enc. 8 for 193356

	108. Application No.193422 - Lake Lodge, Wargrave Road, Wargrave
	Enc. 1 for 193422
	Enc. 2 for 193422
	Enc. 3 for 193422
	Enc. 4 for 193422

	109. Application No.200323 - Ashridge Manor Garden Centre, Binfield
	Enc. 1 for 200323
	Enc. 2 for 200323
	Enc. 3 for 200323
	Enc. 4 for 200323
	Enc. 5 for 200323
	Enc. 6 for 200323

	110. Footpath 20 Hurst Diversion
	Footpath 20 Hurst Diversion - Plan No 1






Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 13 MAY 2020 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.37 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Simon Weeks (Chairman), Chris Bowring (Vice-Chairman), Stephen Conway, 
Gary Cowan, Carl Doran, Pauline Jorgensen, Abdul Loyes, Andrew Mickleburgh, 
Malcolm Richards, Angus Ross and Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 
 
Officers Present 
Judy Kelly, Highways Development Manager 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor 
Justin Turvey, Operational Manager – Development Management 
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
 
Case Officers Present 
Mark Croucher 
Andrew Fletcher 
Natalie Jarman 
Senjuti Manna 
Brian O'Donovan 
 
 
101. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
102. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 March 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record, to be signed physically at a later date, subject to the following minor 
clarification: 
 
Item 95: RESOLVED That application number 193059 be approved, subject to conditions 
and informatives as set out in agenda pages 16 to 22, and additional three conditions as 
resolved by the Committee (delegating officers to assess a reasonable vehicle weight 
limit and condition it to the subject application site; 2m boundary fence; and an 8am 
opening time). 
 
103. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
104. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
There were no applications recommended for deferral, or withdrawn. 
 
105. APPLICATION NO.192280 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 20 & 22 STATION ROAD, 

TWYFORD, BERKSHIRE, RG10 9NT  
Proposal: Full application for the erection of a 1No bed two storey dwelling following 
demolition of existing workshop 
 
Applicant: Mr Ray Cook 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report, set out in agenda pages 17 to 56. 
 



 

The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ Updates. 
 
In line with the given deadlines, two public written submissions were received for this item. 
These submissions were circulated to Members in advance, and noted on the evening. A 
summary of the submissions can be found below. 
 
Selena Durrant, neighbour, provided a submission objecting to the application. Selena 
stated that the subject application was situated towards the rear of her property, alongside 
her garden. Selena added that her personal view, and the view of her family, had not 
changed since the subject application was first submitted. Selena stated that the Twyford 
conservation area was unique, and included special architectural and historical aspects. 
Selena was of the opinion that the development of the garages was completely wrong for 
the conservation area, which residents and the Council should be working together to 
protect and maintain. Selena added that the modern design of the proposals were not in 
keeping with conservation area, and did not enhance the conservation area. Selena stated 
that any loss of parking spaces would only add to the existing poor situation in the area, 
creating further friction within the community which would lead to anti-social behaviour. 
Selena added that the close proximity of the development would encroach on her family’s 
right to privacy, with any owner or occupier of the proposed development being able to see 
directly into the rooms at the rear of her house, particularly affecting the privacy of her 
young son whose bedroom is at the rear of the property. Selena concluded by stating that 
the proposals would result in a life changing impact on her family’s lives.  
 
Thomas Rumble, agent, provided a statement in support of the application. Thomas stated 
that at the March Committee, he mentioned a previous Inspector’s decision that 
established important parameters for how this application should be considered. Thomas 
added that the Inspector referred to the site’s existing negative contribution to the Twyford 
Station Conservation Area (‘CA’) and this brownfield site’s highly accessible and 
sustainable location. Thomas commented that the Inspector also identified that a 
contemporary design forms an approach that would be far better than a pastiche of the 
existing nearby buildings. Thomas stated that the Inspector had previously found two 
revisions that should be made to the scheme’s design, namely a glazed first floor and the 
first floor being realigned by half a metre to be in line with its neighbour. Thomas stated 
that both of these revisions were included within the scheme before the Committee. 
Thomas added that the Inspector did not consider the amenity space to be in conflict with 
the development plan or design guide. Thomas stated that the development would release 
a new property appropriate, for example, to a first-time buyer and removed an existing 
workshop use inappropriate to its surrounding residential environment. Thomas was of the 
opinion that refusal of this would unduly delay a scheme that is development plan 
compliant and appropriate in its overall design, having made revisions as suggested by the 
previous planning Inspector. Thomas concluded that the scheme before the Committee 
was a sensitive, contemporary dwelling on a brownfield site; a new property in a 
sustainable location; was wholly consistent with the clear advice of the Inspector; and was 
supported by the Borough’s planning officers. 
 
Justin Turvey, Operational Manager – Development Management, reminded the 
Committee that a previous scheme was refused by the Inspector, however the Inspector 
had offered advice to the appellant which had now been followed. Given how clear the 
guidance from the Inspector had been, it would be difficult to refuse the application. 
 
Judy Kelly, Highways Development Manager, stated that a small portion of the brick wall 
was proposed to be removed to improve manoeuvrability for car parking. Judy added that 



 

there were no highways concerns with this application and access would be made easier 
as a result of the proposals. 
 
Members were asked in turn for any comments or queries on this application. Specific 
comments or queries are summarised below. 
 
Stephen Conway commented that Wokingham Borough Council’s (WBC’s) own 
conservation Officer had consistently objected to all versions of this application. On that 
basis, having the expert advice to refer to, Stephen proposed that the application be 
refused on two grounds, firstly on the basis that the proposed dwelling would overlook the 
neighbouring dwelling, and secondly that the proposal would disturb the harmony of the 
street scene and would not enhance or protect the historic Twyford conservation area. 
Pauline Jorgensen commented that she would second this proposal. 
 
Justin Turvey stated that the separation distance was 11.7m, where 12m was required by 
guidance. However, the separation distance had not changed from the previous 
application and it was not considered an issue by the Inspector. The flank window could be 
conditioned to be obscure glazed, and therefore the first proposed reason for refusal could 
be overcome by condition. With regards to the second proposed refusal reason, the 
conservation officer had objected to the previous scheme and these comments had been 
dismissed by the Inspector. If refused, it could be seen as unreasonable behaviour at a 
future appeal. 
 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor, stated that officers were trying to avoid what could be 
seen as an unreasonable behaviour by refusing this scheme when the applicant had met 
the alterations to the scheme as suggested by the Inspector. It was possible that a costs 
application could be made against WBC in this scenario. 
 
Pauline Jorgensen commented that it was strange to have a conservation officer’s 
professional opinion seemingly ignored. Pauline added that a considerable amount of 
obscure glass would be needed to overcome the overlooking element. Pauline queried 
whether the parking spaces were currently used, and whether they met WBC standards. 
Judy Kelly stated that the spaces were used currently, and the removal of part of the wall 
would help with manoeuvrability. The spaces met WBC parking standards. 
 
Gary Cowan commented that the Inspector had made comments based on the scheme’s 
design, and not on policy elements. Gary added that the WBC conservation officer had 
made many comments which could not be ignored. Gary stated that if approved, the 
scheme would destroy the fabric of the conservation area. Gary was of the opinion that the 
scheme was completely unacceptable. 
 
Carl Doran commented that the conservation officer opposed the scheme, as did the Ward 
Members, as did WBC planning officers on the original scheme. Carl added that the 
amenity space was also under standard, and the amount of obscure glazing required 
would only make the proposal more out of keeping with the conservation area. 
 
Abdul Loyes commented that it was difficult to refuse the scheme as it was very likely that 
WBC would get challenged by the Inspector. 
 
Andrew Mickleburgh commented that he could not see how the proposals would not harm 
the conservation area in addition to being contrary to planning policies. Andrew sought 
clarification as to whether the building line issue had been fully addressed. Justin Turvey 



 

stated that the first floor level was now proposed to be set back by a further 0.5m. The 
ground level building line was no different to the line of the current garages. 
 
Malcolm Richards commented that on balance, he was minded to refuse this application. 
Malcolm added that the parking issues had been addressed in addition to the two points 
raised by the Inspector, however the designs were still out of keeping with the 
conservation area, as referred to by the conservation officer. 
 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey commented that the Inspector was happy with the design, and 
WBC were very likely to lose this case at appeal given the applicant had addressed the 
Inspector’s concerns. 
 
Stephen Conway queried how the obscure glazing flank could be added as a condition 
should the scheme be refused and subsequently be sent to appeal. Justin Turvey stated 
that officers would ask that the flank windows, from 1.8m, be obscure glazed at appeal. 
Justin added that if officers thought there was a reasonable chance of a successful 
defence at appeal, this scheme would have been refused under delegated powers. 
 
Stephen Conway withdrew the overlooking reason for refusal, and proposed that the 
scheme be refused for the following reason (the wording was advised by the Operational 
Manager – Development Management): The proposed development by reason of its stark 
form, siting and discordant design within the street scene would result in significant 
harmful impact on the character of the area, failing to preserve or enhance the special 
architectural and historic character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The 
proposed development is contrary to Policy CP1, CP3 of the Core Strategy and TB24 of 
the MDD Local Plan, the Borough Design Guide SPD and the NPPF. This was seconded 
by Pauline Jorgensen and put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED That application number 192280 be refused, as the proposed development 
by reason of its stark form, siting and discordant design within the street scene would 
result in significant harmful impact on the character of the area, failing to preserve or 
enhance the special architectural and historic character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area; the proposed development is contrary to Policy CP1, CP3 of the Core 
Strategy and TB24 of the MDD Local Plan, the Borough Design Guide SPD and the NPPF. 
 
106. APPLICATION NO.193047 - GTO HOUSE, FLORAL MILE, BATH ROAD, HARE 

HATCH, RG10 9ES  
Proposal: Full application for the proposed erection of a workshop including associated 
office accommodation and storage following demolition of existing outbuildings 
 
Applicant: Mr Lyon 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report, set out in agenda pages 57 to 78.  
 
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included: 
 

 Confirmation that the overall volume increase on site would be net zero, as the other 
buildings on site were due to be demolished; 

 The previous appeal decision. 
 
Simon Weeks commented that some Committee Members would have visited this site 
previously. Simon added that the current proposals were now single storey, well set back 



 

from the road, and there was clear guidance from the Inspector’s report with regards to 
this application. 
 
Members were asked in turn for any comments or queries on this application. Specific 
comments or queries are summarised below. 
 
Carl Doran queried whether additional landscaping would be required on site, and whether 
condition 2 would restrict the usage of the outside area of the site. Mark Croucher, case 
officer, stated that additional landscaping would not be required as there was already 
sufficient screening from the Bath Road and the standard landscape plan would suffice. 
With regards to usage of the outside area of the building, Mark stated that the previous 
owners had used this area for storage, however it would not be appropriate for the outside 
areas to be used for more general B2. 
 
Abdul Loyes asked for clarification as to whether car breaking could be allowed on site 
under the proposed B2 classification. Justin Turvey, Team Manager (Development & 
Regeneration), stated that car breaking would solely be a suis generis use which would 
not be covered under B2. In addition, the owner restored classic cars in a forensic and 
calculated operation, and it was very unlikely that any car breaking would be considered 
within this operation. 
 
Andrew Mickleburgh whether any additional parking spaces would be required on site, and 
whether additional screening would be required on parts of the site away from the 
entrance. Mark Croucher stated that the proposed 20 additional staff would be 
accommodated by the existing car parking on site, which currently had a good amount of 
extra capacity above 20 spaces. Mark stated that the proposals amounted to a relatively 
discreet development and it was felt that additional landscaping would not be required. 
 
Malcolm Richards asked for further clarification with regards to the demolition condition. 
Mark Croucher clarified that occupation of the proposed building could not take place until 
the other building had been demolished. 
 
RESOLVED That application number 193047 be approved, subject to conditions and 
informatives as set out in agenda pages 57 to 62, and subject to completion of a legal 
agreement. 
 
107. APPLICATION NO.193356 - BALCOMBE NURSERIES, BASINGSTOKE ROAD, 

SWALLOWFIELD, RG7 1PY  
Proposal: Full application for the erection of 5 No detached dwellings, one with separate 
garage and four dwellings with internal garages. Associated landscaping works including 
one balancing pond. 2 No accesses with entrance gates and 1.2m post and rail fencing 
 
Applicant: Woodridge Developments 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda 
pages 79 to 114. 
 
The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ Updates. 
 
Members were asked in turn for any comments or queries on this application. Specific 
comments or queries are summarised below. 
 



 

Gary Cowan queried whether this specific application had taken into account the 
comments of the current AWE leadership, or the comments of the former AWE leadership. 
Justin Turvey, Operational Manager – Development Management, stated that further 
consultation may be required in the future, however based on current legislation it was 
unlikely that the scheme was unacceptable. The scheme before Members had taken into 
account the consultation responses previously received relating to this scheme. 
 
Simon Weeks proposed that the legal agreement have a timescale of three months 
imposed upon it, unless agreed by the head of development management and the Chair of 
the Planning Committee. This was put to Committee Members and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED That application number 193356 be approved, subject to conditions and 
informatives as set out in agenda pages 80 to 87, subject to satisfactory completion of a 
legal agreement within three months unless agreed by the head of development 
management and the Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 
108. APPLICATION NO.193422 - LAKE LODGE, WARGRAVE ROAD, WARGRAVE  
Proposal: Full planning application for the proposed change of use from 
agricultural to personal leisure use including erection of summer 
house. (retrospective) 
 
Applicant: Mr Justin Fletcher 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report, set out in agenda pages 115 to 132. 
 
The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ Update. 
 
Members were asked in turn for any comments or queries on this application. Specific 
comments or queries are summarised below. 
 
Pauline Jorgensen queried whether the summer house could be used as a form of 
permanent or semi-permanent residential accommodation. Brian O’Donovan, case officer, 
clarified that the proposals did not include permission for residential accommodation. The 
applicant would be required to apply for a change of use permission if they wished to use 
the dwelling as residential accommodation. 
 
A number of Members commented that it was regrettable that this application had come to 
Committee as a retrospective application. 
 
RESOLVED That application number 193422 be approved, subject to conditions and 
informatives as set out in agenda pages 116 to 117. 
 
109. APPLICATION NO.200323 - ASHRIDGE MANOR GARDEN CENTRE, BINFIELD  
Proposal: Full planning application for the erection of a single storey 
extension to the sales area to include 2No roller doors and 2No security doors 
 
Applicant: Ashridge Manor Garden Centre 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report, set out in agenda pages 133 to 152. 
 
The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ Updates. 
 



 

Members were asked in turn for any comments or queries on this application. Specific 
comments or queries are summarised below. 
 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey queried where the proposed extension would be situated on 
the site. Brian O’Donovan, case officer, stated that the extension was to be located on the 
southernmost point of the site. 
 
RESOLVED That application number 200323 be approved, subject to conditions and 
informatives as set out in agenda pages 133 to 134. 
 
110. FOOTPATH 20 HURST DIVERSION  
Proposal: Diversion Order Hurst Footpath 20 
 
Applicant: St. Nicholas Hurst C of E Primary School 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report, set out in agenda pages 153 to 160. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included: 
 

 Clarification that Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) were the landowners of the 
playing field where the footpath ran, and the WBC commercial property team were in 
support of the proposals; 

 The stile at Point E on Plan No. 1 had now been removed by the School. 
 
Members were asked in turn for any comments or queries on this application. Specific 
comments or queries are summarised below. 
 
Simon Weeks queried whether all gates could accommodate wheelchairs and buggies. 
Andrew Fletcher, case officer, clarified that the proposals were compliant to accommodate 
both wheelchairs and buggies. 
 
Andrew Mickleburgh queried whether the school was happy with the removal of the top 
fence rail, with regards to safeguarding. Andrew Fletcher stated that the removal of the top 
fence rail had been proposed by the open spaces society. These proposals had been 
agreed in conjunction with the school. 
 
Malcolm Richards queried whether approval of this footpath would nullify the existing 
footpath. Andrew Fletcher confirmed that if approved, the existing rights would be removed 
and the new lines would be officially added. 
 
A number of Members commented that they were pleased that the proposals increased 
the safety of children at the school and safeguarding measures. 
 
RESOLVED That the diversion order be made, subject to the points contained within the 
recommendation set out in agenda pages 153 to 154.  
 


